
Oral Argument Scheduled for March 27, 2014

Nos. 13-4330, 13-4501 (consolidated)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC; PPL BRUNNER ISLAND, LLC; PPL HOLTWOOD, LLC; PPL MARTINS CREEK, LLC; PPL MONTOUR, LLC; PPL SUSQUEHANNA, LLC; LOWER MOUNT BETHEL ENERGY, LLC; PPL NEW JERSEY SOLAR, LLC; PPL NEW JERSEY BIOGAS, LLC; PPL RENEWABLE ENERGY, LLC; CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES L.P.; CALPINE MID-ATLANTIC GENERATION, LLC; CALPINE NEW JERSEY GENERATION, LLC; CALPINE BETHLEHEM, LLC; CALPINE MID-MERIT, LLC; CALPINE VINELAND SOLAR, LLC; CALPINE MID-ATLANTIC MARKETING, LLC; CALPINE NEWARK, LLC; EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC; GENON ENERGY, INC.; NAEA OCEAN PEAKING POWER, LLC; PSEG POWER, LLC; ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY; PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC & GAS COMPANY,

v.

LEE A. SOLOMON, in his official capacity as President of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities; JEANNE M. FOX, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities; JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities; NICHOLAS V. ASSELTA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities,

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.;
HESS NEWARK, LLC.

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.,
Appellant in No. 13-4330

HESS NEWARK LLC
Intervenor in No. 13-4330

LEE A. SOLOMON, JEANNE M. FOX, JOSEPH FIORDALISO, NICHOLAS ASSELTA,
Appellants in No. 13-4501

Appeal from Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the
District of New Jersey, No. 3:11-cv-00745-PGS (Hon. Peter G. Sheridan)

REPLY BRIEF FOR HESS NEWARK LLC, INTERVENOR

Brian J. Molloy
WILENTZ GOLDMAN & SPITZER, PA
90 Woodbridge Center Drive
Suite 900 - Box 10
Woodbridge, NJ 07095-0958
(732) 636-8000 telephone
bmolloy@wilentz.com

Richard M. Zuckerman
Justin N. Kattan
DENTONS US LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1089
(212) 398-5213 telephone
(212) 768-6800 facsimile
richard.zuckerman@dentons.com
justin.kattan@dentons.com

Attorneys for Hess Newark LLC, Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UPDATED STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS1

ARGUMENT — NEW JERSEY’S LCAPP IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW..... 1

I. LCAPP IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FIELD PREEMPTION1

 A. New Jersey’s Enactment of EDECA in 1999 Did Not and Could Not
 “Cede” The Right To Regulate Power Generation From the State Field
 To the Federal Field.....3

 B. LCAPP Uses the State’s Authority To Regulate Local Distribution
 (Within the State Field) To Incentivize Power Generation (Within the
 State Field) Without Regulating Wholesale Sales of Electricity or
 Capacity (and Thus Not Entering the Federal Field)6

 C. Neither the Financial Hedge Attributes of SOCAs, Nor the Additional
 Provisions of SOCAs, Enter the Federal Field.....16

II. FERC’S MOPR ORDERS RECOGNIZE THAT LCAPP DOES NOT CONFLICT
 WITH FEDERAL REGULATION18

III. LCAPP DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE23

CONCLUSION23

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| FEDERAL AND STATE CASES | |
| <i>Conoco Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 90 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)..... | 3 |
| <i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010) | 18 |
| <i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)..... | 3 |
| <i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)..... | 3 |
| <i>New Jersey Board of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , No. 11-4245, --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 642943 (3d Cir. Feb. 20, 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)..... | 4 |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Loney</i> , 219 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2000) | 10 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... | 18 |

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>In re PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011) (“MOPR II”) | 18, 19 |
| <i>New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 74 FERC ¶ 61,311 (1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>Northwest Pipeline Corp.</i> , 60 FERC ¶ 61,213 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>WSPP, Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61061 (2012)..... | 11, 12, 13 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 16 U.S.C. § 824..... | 1, 4, 7, 11 |
| Electric Discount and Energy Competition Act, N.J. P.L. 1999, c. 23, Advance Law A.16 (1999)..... | 4, 5 |
| N.J.S.A. 48:3-50(b)(8) | 5 |
| N.J.S.A. 48:3-50(c)(5)..... | 5 |
